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The R herbarium (Museu Nacional, Rio de Janeiro) did not burn! 

 

Rio de Janeiro, Sept. 4
th

 2018, 

 

Dear colleagues, 

 

The Museum palace burned down and mostly everything housed in it was lost. A damage assessment is 

now in progress by a large team of different authorities. 

 

It seems that a thousand of my friends just deceased simultaneously. And yes, the work of thousands of 

colleagues, past and extant, just turned to ashes. The World just lost many million scientific treasures. 

All numbers in the media are nothing but rough (under)estimates. 

 

As the curator of the R Herbarium I am relieved to inform that in 2007 the herbarium (with ca. 650 

thousand specimens and 8 thousand types) was moved out of the palace (main building of the Museu 

Nacional) into a new building built mostly with collections in mind, which is now known as our 

Department of Botany. While conditions are not ideal at the herbarium, we are managing to keep 

material safe and under study. 

 

With the fire we temporarily lost some institutional functionality such as access to postal service and 

Internet. Please rest assured that the botanical material you lent us is well accommodated and safe for 

now. We shall be returning it as soon as institutional functionality is minimally restored. 

 

I am sending this from my home, and ask you to kindly spread word of this to other curators. At this 

point I cannot elaborate a mailing list of all partner institutions with which we have exchanged loans.  

 

Please send this message along to other potentially interested parties, as we are not able to send it to all 

at this moment. 100% of the herbarium is safe at this moment. 

 

With my kind regards! 

 

 
Ruy José Válka Alves,  

curator of R 
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Burned palace 03Aug. 2018 – source: TV Globo (photographed from screen). 

 

 
Relative position of Palace (now burned) and Herbarium (Botany Dept.) 
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Sent to: 
bthiers@nybg.org 

Alan Paton, Head of Collections, a.paton@kew.org 
Email: botanik@nhm-wien.ac.at 
Dagmar Triebel, Curator of Algae and Fungi, triebel@bsm.mwn.de 
Andreas Fleischmann, Curator of Dicotyledons, fleischmann@lrz.uni-muenchen.de 
Hans-Joachim Esser, Curator of Pteridophytes and Monocotyledons, esser@bsm.mwn.de 
Andreas Beck, Curator of Bryophytes and Lichens, beck@bsm.mwn.de 
Leonid Averyanov, Professor; Head of Herbarium, av_leonid@binran.ru 
Irina Illarionova, Collection Manager of Vascular Plants, illarionova@binran.ru; ireneillar@yandex.ru 
Robert Vogt, Curator, r.vogt@bgbm.org 
Vivi Vajda, Director of Paleobiology, vivi.vajda@nrm.se 
Arne Anderberg, Director of Botany, arne.anderberg@nrm.se 
Nina Lundholm, Curator, Algae, Bryophytes and Lichens, nlundholm@snm.ku.dk 
Nina Rønsted, Curator, Vascular plants, curator@snm.ku.dk 
Marc Jeanson, Collection Manager, marc.jeanson@mnhn.fr 
Matthew Pace, Assistant Curator, mpace@nybg.org 
Barbara Thiers, Patricia K. Holmgren Director of the Herbarium, Vice President for Science Administration, bthiers@nybg.org 
Email: USNH@si.edu 
Email: jim.solomon@mobot.org 
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